

Jeremy D. Sacks, OSB No. 994262  
jeremy.sacks@stoel.com  
Reilley D. Keating, OSB No. 073762  
reilley.keating@stoel.com  
Taryn K. Williams, OSB No. 165627  
taryn.williams@stoel.com  
Kennon Scott, OSB No. 144280  
kennon.scott@stoel.com  
STOEL RIVES LLP  
760 SW Ninth Avenue, Suite 3000  
Portland, OR 97205  
Telephone: 503.224.3380  
Facsimile: 503.220.2480

Attorneys for Defendant

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF OREGON  
PORTLAND DIVISION

PATRICIA HARRINGTON, individually  
and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

AIRBNB, INC.,

Defendant.

---

Case No.: 3:17-CV-00558-YY

DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. LOCAL RULE 7-1(A) COMPLIANCE.....	1
II. MOTION.....	1
III. MEMORANDUM OF LAW .....	1
A. Introduction.....	1
B. Background.....	5
C. Legal Standard .....	7
D. Plaintiff Cannot State a Claim Under the OPAA Because No Distinction, Discrimination, or Restriction Has Been Made Against Her on Account of Her Race.....	7
1. ORS § 659A.403 Provides a Private Right of Action Only for Alleged Discrimination That Already Has Occurred, Not for Prospective or Contingent Discrimination That May Occur in Future .....	8
2. The Complaint Acknowledges That Airbnb Applied Its Policies in a Facially Neutral Manner .....	11
3. Even if a Claim Could Be Based on Anticipated Discrimination, Plaintiff Cannot State a Claim Because She Cannot Allege an Actual and Genuine Impending Injury .....	12
E. Plaintiff Fails to State a Claim Because the Accommodations at Issue Are Not “Places of Public Accommodation” as Defined by the OPAA.....	14
IV. CONCLUSION.....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abukhalaf v. Morrison Child &amp; Family Servs.</i> , No. CV 08-345-HU, 2009 WL 4067274 (D. Or. Nov. 20, 2009).....	15
<i>Allen v. U.S. Bancorp</i> , 264 F. Supp. 2d 945 (D. Or. 2003) .....	9, 10
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	7
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	7
<i>Coto Settlement v. Eisenberg</i> , 593 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	2
<i>Craig v. US Bancorp</i> , No. Civ. 03-1680-AA, 2004 WL 817149 (D. Or. Apr. 14, 2004) .....	9
<i>Cummings Constr. Co. v. Sch. Dist. No. 9, Coos Cty.</i> , 242 Or. 106, 408 P.2d 80 (1965) .....	13, 14
<i>Gaines v. Nordstrom, Inc.</i> , No. 05-CV-689-PK, 2006 WL 2711779 (D. Or. Sept. 19, 2006).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Kohring v. Ballard</i> , 355 Or. 297, 325 P.3d 717 (2014) (en banc) .....	8
<i>Morgan v. Sisters Sch. Dist. No. 6</i> , 353 Or. 189, 301 P.3d 419 (2013) .....	14
<i>MT &amp; M Gaming, Inc. v. City of Portland</i> , 274 Or. App. 100, 360 P.3d 611 (2015), <i>review allowed</i> , 358 Or. 529, 367 P.3d 529 (2016), <i>and aff'd</i> , 360 Or. 544, 383 P.3d 800 (2016) .....	14
<i>Nordbye v. BRCP/GM Ellington</i> , 271 Or. App. 168, 349 P.3d 639 (2015).....	8
<i>PGE v. Bureau of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 317 Or. 606, 859 P.2d 1143 (1993) .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Roberts v. Legacy Meridian Park Hosp., Inc.</i> , No. 3:13-CV-01136-SI, 2014 WL 294549 (D. Or. Jan. 24, 2014) .....	8
<i>Schwenk v. Boy Scouts of Am.</i> , 275 Or. 327, 551 P.2d 465 (1976) .....	15
<i>Selden v. Airbnb, Inc.</i> , No. 16-cv-00933, 2016 WL 6476934 (D.D.C. Nov. 1, 2016) .....	3
<i>State v. Gaines</i> , 346 Or. 160, 206 P.3d 1042 (2009) .....	8
<i>Vejo v. Portland Pub. Sch.</i> , 204 F. Supp. 3d 1149 (D. Or. 2016) .....	9, 15
 <b>Statutes</b>	
Oregon Public Accommodations Act .....	passim
ORS § 174.010 .....	12
ORS § 659A.400(1)(a) .....	14
ORS § 659A.400(2)(e) .....	4, 14, 15
ORS § 659A.400, <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
ORS § 659A.403 .....	passim
ORS § 659A.403(1) .....	7
ORS § 659A.885(7) .....	passim
ORS § 659A.885(10) .....	9, 13
ORS § 659A.885(10)(a)(B) .....	13
Uniform Declaratory Judgments Act .....	14
 <b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2) .....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....	1, 7
 Page iii - DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	1
LR 7-1(a).....	1
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<u><a href="http://blog.atairbnb.com/wp-content/uploads/2016/09/REPORT_Airbnbs-Work-to-Fight-Discrimination-and-Build-Inclusion.pdf">http://blog.atairbnb.com/wp-content/uploads/2016/09/REPORT_Airbnbs-Work-to-Fight-Discrimination-and-Build-Inclusion.pdf</a></u> .....	1
